Innophos uses a December 31 measurement date for all of its plans. For the purposes of the following schedules, beginning of the year is
January 1.

The weighted average discount rate at the measurement dates for the Company�s defined benefit pension plans and the post-retirement benefit
plans is developed using a spot interest yield curve based upon a broad population of corporate bonds rated AA or higher, adjusted to match the
duration of each plan�s projected benefit payment stream.

The expected return is based on a specific asset mix, active management, rebalancing among diversified asset classes within the portfolio, and a
consistent underlying inflation assumption to calculate the appropriate long-term expected investment return.

As a sensitivity measure, the effect of a 25 basis-point decrease in our discount rate assumption would increase our net periodic benefit cost for
our pension and post-retirement plans by approximately $60. A 1% decrease in our expected rate of return on plan assets would increase our
pension plan expense by $135.

The amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), or AOCI, for all plans that are expected to be amortized as components of net
periodic benefit cost (benefit) during 2010 are as follows:

Pension
Other
Benefits Total

Prior Service Cost $ 93 $ 261 $ 354
Net Actuarial Loss/(Gain) 87 (58) 29
Transition Obligation �  27 27
The changes in benefit obligations recognized in other comprehensive loss during 2009 and 2008 are as follows:

Pension Benefits Other Benefits Total
2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Change in accumulated other comprehensive income
Amortization of net gain $ (75) $ (28) $ 90 $ 109 $ 15 $ 81
Amortization of prior service cost (93) �  (289) (289) (382) (289)
Prior service cost arising during period from amendments �  259 �  (30) �  229
Net loss arising during period 504 (5) 198 (120) 702 (125)

Total change in accumulated other comprehensive income 336 226 (1) (330) 335 (104)

Deferred taxes (114) 1 6 (144) (108) (143)

Net amount recognized $ 222 $ 227 $ 5 $ (474) $ 227 $ (247)

U.S. Plans

Edgar Filing: Innophos Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

On April 26, 2007, the Company and the Union for the hourly employees at our Nashville facility agreed that it would freeze its defined benefit
pension plan (the �Plan�) as of August 1, 2007. The accrual of additional benefits or increase in the current level of benefits under the Plan will
cease as of August 1, 2007, after which the Nashville union employees will participate in the Company�s existing non contributory defined
contribution benefit plan. As of January 1, 2007, Plan assets were less than the projected benefit obligation. Freezing of the Plan was accounted